City of Gahanna

200 South Hamillton
Road
Gahanna, Chio 43230

Signature

Ordinance; ORD-098-2020 .

Filte Number: ORD-098-2020

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND
OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO DURING THE
FISCAL YEAR 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, COUNTY OF
FRANKLIN, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That to provide for the current operating expenses and other expenditures of the City of Gahanna
during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021, the sums listed in attached EXHIBIT A are hereby set aside
and appropriated as shown,

Section 2. That any sums which shall be expended from the attached appropriations and which are a proper
charge against any other department or against any firm, or person, or corporation, which, if repaid within the
period covered by such appropriations shall be credited to the fund from which such payment was made and
shall be considered reappropriated for such original purposes provided that the net total of expenditures under
any item of such appropriations shall not exceed the amount of such item.

Section 3. That the Director of Finance is authorized fo transfer appropiiations within each depariment in an
amount up to $3,000 without the separate approval of Council,

Section 4. That the Director of Finance of the City of Gahanna Is hereby authotized to draw checks for
payments of any of the foregoing appropriations upon the receiving of the proper approval of the officers or
heads of departments authorized by law to make expenditures; provided that no checks shall be drawn or paid
for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authorized authority and in accordance with the laws or
ordinances.

Section 5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage by this Council and on date of
signature approval by the Mayor.

President Date

Jamie Leeseberg

Attestby /;}gjvo;%} f7\,;7<f (/@4 o' Date /@/J«Q;/Q&;f}
April Beggerow MPA CMC
Clerk
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ORD-0098-2020
FINAL APPROFPRIATION ORDINANCE EXHE :
{REVISED CODE SEC. 5705.38) BET A
AN ORDINANCE to make appropriations for current expenses and other expenditures for all funds

during the fiscal year ending Dacember 31, 2021 for City of Gahanna, State of Ohlo.

Sec. 1, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Gahanna, State of Ohio, thatto provide for the
current expenses and other expenditures for all funds during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021
the following sums are herebyset aside and appropriated, as follows:

Sec. 2. That it be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND

| 101-General Fund ]

| Community Environment |

Information Technology

Salaries & Benefits $ 541,549
Contractual Services 525,121
Supplies & Materials 250,850
Capital -
Information Technology Total $ 1,317,620

Economtic Development

Salaries & Banefits 5 96,876
Contractual Services 371,142
Supplies & Materials 50,000
Economic Development Total 5 518,018
City Planner
Salaries & Benefits 5 955,872
Contractual Services 233,500
Supplies & Materiais 11,000
City Planning Total $ 1,200,372
Community Enviranment Total $ 3,086,010
| Debt Service |
Finance
Principal Retirement $ 455,000
Interest & Fiscal Charges 63,063
Finance Total $ 518,063

Debt Service Total s 518,063




General Government

Council Office
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials
Council Office Total

Department of Law
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materiais

Department of Law Total

Finance
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials
Finance Total

Human Resources
Salaries & Benefits
Contractuati Services
Supplies & Materials

Human Resources Total

Office of the Mayor
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials

Office of the Mayor Total

Public Service
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials
Capital

Puhlic Service Total

Clerk of Courts
Saftaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials
Clerk of Courts Total

General Government Total

335,342
176,300

18,790
530,932

271,833
232,500

16,000
520,333

360,163
911,600
5,000
1,276,763

335,227
113,000
252,000
700,227

648,650
266,000

10,200
924,850

140,300
286,995
111,100

538,395

271,054
48,200
400
319,654

4,811,154



Leisure Time Activities

Parks & Recreation
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials
Capital

Parks & Recreation Total

Leisure Time Activities Total

$ 2,119,408
276,800
198,580

$ 2,594,788

§ 2,554,788

Other Uses of Funds

Finance
Transfers
Finance Total

Other Uses of Funds Total

818,845
818,845

L

5 818,845

Security of Persons & Property

Public Safety
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials
Public Safety Total

Security of Persons & Property Total

$ 10,128,247
720,248
98,500

$ 10,946,995

$ 10,946,995

Transportation

Public Service
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materlals
Capital

Puhblic Service Total

Transportation Total
3EC.3. IMATTNEre pe appropriated (YoM tne LENEKAL FUNL Tof

CONTINGENCIES for purposes not otherwise provided for, to
be expended in accordance with the provisions of See.
5705.40, 8.C., the sum of

101 - Total General Fund

$ 547,028
5,000
607,300

$ 1,159,328

$ 1,159,328

S -

§ 23,885,183




Sec. 4. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS AS
FOLLOWS:

220-Street Fund i

Public Service
Salaries & Benefits [ 891,251
Contractual Services 131,685
Supplies & Materials 245,800
Capital 175,000
Transfers 763,207
Public Service Total S 2,206,943
220-Street Fund Total S 2,205,943

222-State Highway Fund |

Public Service

Salaries & Benefits S 78,513
Contractual Services 41,500
Supplies & Materials 27,500
Public Service Total $ 147,513
222-State Highway Fund Total S 147,513
224-Tax Increment Fund |

Finance
Contractual Services S 1,124,335
Capitai 650,000
Transfers 580,693
Finance Total § 2,355,028
224-Tax Increment Fund Total $ 2,355,028

225-State Law Enforcement Trust Fund |

Public Safety

Supplies & Materials S 50,500
Public Safety Total $ 50,500
225-State Law Enforcement Trust Fund Total s 50,500
226-Enforcement & Education Fund |
Public Safety
Contractual Senvices s 2,500
Supplies & Materials 15,000
Public Safety Total 5 17,500
225-State Law Enforcement Trust Fund Total 5 17,500
229-Clerk Computer Fund i
Clerk of Courts
Contractual Services S 33,600
Clerk of Court Total S 33,600

229-Clerk Computer Fund Total ) 33,600



234-Court Computer Fund

Clerk of Courts

Contractual Services ) 1,750
Clerk of Courts Total 5 1,750
234-Court Computer Fund Total 5 1,750
B 235-Federal Law Enforcement Sefzure Fund i
Public Safety
Supplies & Materials $ 15,500
Public Safety Total $ 15,500

235-Fedaral Law Enforcernent Seizure Fund Total

$ 15,500

236-US Treasury Seizure Fund

Public Safety
Supplies & Materials
Public Safety Total

236-US Treasury Seizure Fund Total

) 65,500
S 65,500
S 65,500

240-Public Safety Fund

Public Safety
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Transfer OQut

Public Safety Total

240-Public Safety Fund Total

$ 408,770
5,000
957,966

$ 1,371,736

$ 1,371,736

241-Right of Way Fund

General Government
Contractual Services
General Government Total

243-Public Service Fund Total

5 60,000
$ 60,000
S 60,000

242-Parks & Recreation Fund

Leisure Time Activity
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials

Leisure Time Activity Total

242-Parks & Recreation Fund Total

$ 1,881,140
346,950
279,580

§ 2,507,670

S 2,507,670

243-Public Service Fund

General Government
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies & Materials

General Government Total

243-Public Service Fund Total

$  B62,626
861,972
496,240

$ 2,220,838

$ 2,220,838




| 510-Police Pension Fund

Finance
Salaries & Benefits
Contractual Services
Finance Total

510-Police Pension Fund Total

$

1,269,266
4,260
1,273,526

1,273,526

| 515-Police Duty Weapon Fund

Public Safety

Supplies & Materials S 8,200
Public Safety Total 3 8,200
515-Police Duty Weapon Fund Total s 8,200
| 750-Reserve for Stck & Vacation Fund
Finance
Salaries & Benefits S 231,645
Finance Total § 231,645
750-Reserve for Sick & Vacation Fund Total 1) 231,645

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

$ 12,567,449

Sec. 5. That there be appropriated from the CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

AS FOLLOWS:
| 325-Capital Improvement Fund
Finance
Capital 4 11,316,660

Finance Total

325-Capital Improvement Fund Total

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

$ 11,316,660

$ 11,316,660

5 11,316,660

Sec, 6. That there be appropriated from the DEBT SERVICE FUND AS

FOLLOWS:

! 431-General Bond Retirement Fund

Finance
Principal Retirement
Interest & Fiscal Charges
Contractual Services
Finance Total

431-General Bond Retirement Fund Total

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

1,648,573
557,938
4,123
2,210,634

2,210,634

2,210,634



Sec, 7. That there be appropriated from the ENTERPRISE FUNDS AS
FOELOWS: :

631-Stormwater Fund

Public Service

Salaries & Benefits S 394,912
Contractual Services 301,575
Supplies & Materials 75,840
Capital 335,000
Transfers 173,694
Public Service Total $ 1,285,021
631-Stormwater Fund Total $ 1,285,021

651-Water Fund

Public Service

Salaries & Benefits S 682,674
Contractual Services 6,909,355
Supplies & Materials 359,840
Advance 266,490
Public Service Total $ 8,218,359
651-Water Fund Total $ 8,218,359

652-Water System Capital [mprovement Fund
Public Service

Contractual Services S 35,000
Capital 475,000
Transfers 25,905
Public Service Total § 535905
652-Water System Capital Improvement Fund Total $ 535,905

661-Sewer Fund

Public Service

Salaries & Benefits | $ 681,864
Contractual Services 6,967,615
Supplies & Materials 60,340
Public Service Total $ 7,709,819
661-Sewer Fund Total $ 7,709,819

662-Sewer System Capital Improvement Fund
Public Service

Contractual Services S 210,000
Capital 1,165,000
Transfers 25,805
Public Service Total $ 1,400,905
662-Sewer System Capital Improvement Fund Total $ 1,400,905

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 5 19,150,009




Sec. 8. That there be appropriated from the AGENCY FUNDS AS
FOLLOWS:

850-Refuse Escrow Fund l

Public Service

Contractual Seyvices S 2,261,150
Supplies & Materlals 53,000
Public Service Total $ 2,314,150
850-Refuse Escrow Fund Total $ 2,314,150
TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS S 2,314,150

Sec. 9. Thatthere be appropriated from the INTERNAL SERVICE FUND
AS FOLLOWS:

900-Workers Compensation Self Isurance Fund l
Human Resources
Contractual Services 3 195,000
$

Human Resources Total 195,000

900-Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund Total W
TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUND “§ 195,000
TOTAL ALL FUNDS "§ 71,639,085

Sec. 10. And the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to draw warrants for payments from any

of the foregoing appropriations upen receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved

by the board or officers autherized by law to approve the same oran ordinance orresolution of

council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or
wages exceptthe persons employed by authority of and In accordance with law orordinance. Provided,
further, that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of a two-thirds
vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the city, and for the purposes
otherthan those covered by the other specificappropriations herein made,

Sec. 11, This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed bylaw.

Passed

Attest

April Beggerow, Cerk Jamie Leeseberg, Council Membar
Karen Angelou, Council Member Merisa Bowers, Council Member
Brian Larick, Council Member Stephen Renner, Council Member

Nancy McGregor, Council Member Michael Schnetzer, Council Member



