

City of Gahanna

200 South Hamilton Road Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Signature

Ordinance: ORD-098-2020

File Number: ORD-098-2020

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That to provide for the current operating expenses and other expenditures of the City of Gahanna during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021, the sums listed in attached EXHIBIT A are hereby set aside and appropriated as shown.

Section 2. That any sums which shall be expended from the attached appropriations and which are a proper charge against any other department or against any firm, or person, or corporation, which, if repaid within the period covered by such appropriations shall be credited to the fund from which such payment was made and shall be considered reappropriated for such original purposes provided that the net total of expenditures under any item of such appropriations shall not exceed the amount of such item.

Section 3. That the Director of Finance is authorized to transfer appropriations within each department in an amount up to \$3,000 without the separate approval of Council.

Section 4. That the Director of Finance of the City of Gahanna is hereby authorized to draw checks for payments of any of the foregoing appropriations upon the receiving of the proper approval of the officers or heads of departments authorized by law to make expenditures; provided that no checks shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authorized authority and in accordance with the laws or ordinances.

Section 5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage by this Council and on date of signature approval by the Mayor.

President		Date	
	Jamie Leeseberg		•
Attest by	April Beggerow, MPA, CMC	Date	12/22/2020

File Number: ORD-098-2020

ee ec रट रा

Approved as to Form

Kaymond J. Mularski City Attorney

City of Gahanna

ORD-0098-2020 FINAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (REVISED CODE SEC. 5705.38)



AN ORDINANCE to make appropriations for current expenses and other expenditures for all funds during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021 for City of Gahanna, State of Ohio.

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Gahanna, State of Ohio, that to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures for all funds during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021 the following sums are hereby set aside and appropriated, as follows:

Sec. 2. That it be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND

101-General Fund				
Community Environment				
Information Technology				
Salaries & Benefits	Ś	541,549		
Contractual Services	•	525,121		
Supplies & Materials		250,950		
Capital		-		
Information Technology Total	\$	1,317,620		
Economic Development				
Salaries & Benefits	\$	96,876		
Contractual Services	-	371,142		
Supplies & Materials		50,000		
Economic Development Total	\$	518,018		
City Planner				
Salaries & Benefits	\$	955,872		
Contractual Services		233,500		
Supplies & Materials		11,000		
City Planning Total	\$	1,200,372		
Community Environment Total	\$	3,036,010		
Debt Service				
Finance	,	4== 00=		
Principal Retirement	\$	455,000		
Interest & Fiscal Charges		63,063		
Finance Total	\$	518,063		
Debt Service Total	\$	518,063		

General Government	
Council Office	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 335,342
Contractual Services	176,800
Supplies & Materials	 18,790
Council Office Total	\$ 530,932
Department of Law	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 271,833
Contractual Services	232,500
Supplies & Materials	 16,000
Department of Law Total	\$ 520,333
Finance	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 360,163
Contractual Services	911,600
Supplies & Materials	 5,000
Finance Total	\$ 1,276,763
Human Resources	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 335,227
Contractual Services	113,000
Supplies & Materials	 252,000
Human Resources Total	\$ 700,227
Office of the Mayor	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 648,650
Contractual Services	266,000
Supplies & Materials	 10,200
Office of the Mayor Total	\$ 924,850
Public Service	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 140,300
Contractual Services	286,995
Supplies & Materials	111,100
Capital	 ++
Public Service Total	\$ 538,395
Clerk of Courts	
Salaries & Benefits	\$ 271,054
Contractual Services	48,200
Supplies & Materials	400
Clerk of Courts Total	\$ 319,654
General Government Total	\$ 4,811,154

Leisure Time Activities		
Parks & Recreation	\$	2,119,408
Salaries & Benefits	Ą	276,800
Contractual Services		
Supplies & Materials		198,580
Capital	_	
Parks & Recreation Total	\$	2,594,788
Leisure Time Activities Total	\$	2,594,788
Other Uses of Funds		
Finance		
Transfers	\$	818,845
Finance Total	Ś	818,845
mand rold	•	020,0 12
Other Uses of Funds Total	ς.	818,845
Other oses of Funds rotal	_ <u>~</u> _	010,013
Security of Persons & Property		
Public Safety		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	10,128,247
Contractual Services	•	720,248
Supplies & Materials		98,500
Public Safety Total	\$	10,946,995
, and buildly roun.	,	,
Security of Persons & Property Total	\$	10,946,995
Transportation		
Public Service .		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	547,028
Contractual Services	•	5,000
Supplies & Materials	•	607,300
Capital		
Public Service Total	\$	1,159,328
	•	
Transportation Total sec.s. matther be appropriated from the General Fund to	\$	1,159,328
CONTINGENCIES for purposes not otherwise provided for, to		
be expended in accordance with the provisions of Sec.		
	¢	_
	٠,	
5705.40, R.C., the sum of 101 - Total General Fund	Ċ	23,885,183

Sec. 4. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

220-Street Fund		
Public Service		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	891,251
Contractual Services	٧	131,685
Supplies & Materials		245,800
Capital		175,000
Transfers		763,207
Public Service Total	\$	2,206,943
220-Street Fund Total	\$	2,206,943
222-State Highway Fund		
Public Service		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	78,513
Contractual Services		41,500
Supplies & Materials	,	27,500
Public Service Total	\$	147,513
222-State Highway Fund Total	\$	147,513
224-Tax Increment Fund		
Finance	*****	
Contractual Services	\$	1,124,335
Capital		650,000
Transfers		580,693
Finance Total	\$	2,355,028
224-Tax Increment Fund Total	\$	2,355,028
225-State Law Enforcement Trust Fund		
Public Safety		
Supplies & Materials	\$	50,500
Public Safety Total	\$	50,500
225-State Law Enforcement Trust Fund Total	\$	50,500
_		
226-Enforcement & Education Fund		
Public Safety	,	
Contractual Services	\$	2,500
Supplies & Materials		15,000
Public Safety Total	\$	17,500
225-State Law Enforcement Trust Fund Total	\$	17,500
229-Clerk Computer Fund		
Clerk of Courts		
Contractual Services	<u>\$</u> \$	33,600
Clerk of Court Total	\$	33,600
229-Clerk Computer Fund Total	\$	33,600

234-Court Computer Fund		
Clerk of Courts		
Contractual Services	\$	1,750
Clerk of Courts Total	\$	1,750
234-Court Computer Fund Total	_\$_	1,750
235-Federal Law Enforcement Seizure Fu	und	
Public Safety		
Supplies & Materials	\$	15,500
Public Safety Total	\$	15,500
OCC For found I are Furfaces on the Colorest Found Total	\$	15,500
235-Federal Law Enforcement Seizure Fund Total	_\$_	13,300
236-US Treasury Seizure Fund		
Public Safety		
Supplies & Materials	_\$_	65,500
Public Safety Total	\$	65,500
236-US Treasury Seizure Fund Total	_\$_	65,500
240-Public Safety Fund		
Public Safety		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	408,770
Contractual Services	•	5,000
Transfer Out		957,966
Public Safety Total	\$	1,371,736
240-Public Safety Fund Total	\$	1,371,736
241-Right of Way Fund	-	
General Government		
Contractual Services	\$	60,000
General Government Total	\$	60,000
		CO 000
243-Public Service Fund Total	_\$_	60,000
242-Parks & Recreation Fund		
Leisure Time Activity		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	1,881,140
Contractual Services		346,950
Supplies & Materials		279,580
Leisure Time Activity Total	\$	2,507,670
242-Parks & Recreation Fund Total	Ś	2,507,670
242-rains a verication Lana torat		
243-Public Service Fund		
General Government		•
Salaries & Benefits	\$	862,626
Contractual Services		861,972
Supplies & Materials	-	496,240
General Government Total	\$	2,220,838
243-Public Service Fund Total	\$	2,220,838
245-Public Service Fully Total	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	2,220,030

510-Police Pension Fund		
Finance		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	1,269,266
Contractual Services		4,260
Finance Total	\$	1,273,526
510-Police Pension Fund Total	\$	1,273,526
515-Police Duty Weapon Fund		
Public Safety		
Supplies & Materials	\$	8,200
Public Safety Total	\$	8,200
515-Police Duty Weapon Fund Total	\$	8,200
750-Reserve for Sick & Vacation Fund		
Finance		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	231,645
Finance Total	\$ \$	231,645
750-Reserve for Sick & Vacation Fund Total	\$	231,645
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$	12,567,449

Sec. 5. That there be appropriated from the CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

325-Capital Improvement Fund				
Finance				
Capital	\$ 11,316,660			
Finance Total	\$ 11,316,660			
325-Capital Improvement Fund Total	\$ 11,316,660			
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS	\$ 11,316,660			

Sec. 6. That there be appropriated from the <code>DEBT</code> SERVICE FUND AS FOLLOWS:

431-General Bond Retirement Fund	
Finance	
Principal Retirement	\$ 1,648,573
Interest & Fiscal Charges	557,938
Contractual Services	 4,123
Finance Total	\$ 2,210,634
431-General Bond Retirement Fund Total	\$ 2,210,634
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND	\$ 2,210,634

Sec. 7. That there be appropriated from the ENTERPRISE FUNDS AS FOLLOWS: $\begin{tabular}{ll} \hline \end{tabular}$

631-Stormwater Fund		
Public Service		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	394,912
Contractual Services		301,575
Supplies & Materials		75,840
Capital		339,000
Transfers		173,694
Public Service Total	\$	1,285,021
631-Stormwater Fund Total	\$	1,285,021
651-Water Fund		
Public Service	٨	C00 C74
Salaries & Benefits	\$	682,674
Contractual Services		6,909,355
Supplies & Materials		359,840
Advance		266,490
Public Service Total	\$	8,218,359
651-Water Fund Total	\$	8,218,359
651-Water Fund Fotal		0,2.10,000
652-Water System Capital Improvement Fu	nd	
Public Service		
Contractual Services	\$	35,000
Capital		475,000
Transfers		25,905
Public Service Total	\$	535,905
652-Water System Capital Improvement Fund Total	<u>\$</u>	535,905
661-Sewer Fund		
Public Service		
Salaries & Benefits	\$	681,864
Contractual Services		6,967,615
Supplies & Materials		60,340
Public Service Total	\$	7,709,819
661-Sewer Fund Total	_\$_	7,709,819
662-Sewer System Capital Improvement Fu	nd	
Public Service		
Contractual Services	\$	210,000
Capital		1,165,000
Transfers		25,905
Public Service Total	\$	1,400,905
662-Sewer System Capital Improvement Fund Total	\$	1,400,905
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS	Ċ	19,150,009
TOTAL LIVERTRISE FONDS		10,100

Sec. 8. That there be appropriated from the AGENCY FUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

850-Refuse Escrow Fund			
Public Service			
Contractual Services	\$	2,261,150	
Supplies & Materials		53,000	
Public Service Total	\$	2,314,150	
850-Refuse Escrow Fund Total	\$	2,314,150	
TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS	\$	2,314,150	

Sec. 9. That there be appropriated from the INTERNAL SERVICE FUND AS FOLLOWS:

900-Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund			
Human Resources			
Contractual Services	\$	195,000	
Human Resources Total	\$	195,000	
900-Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund Total	\$	195,000	
TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUND	\$	195,000	
TOTAL ALL FUNDS	\$ 7	71,639,085	

Sec. 10. And the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to draw warrants for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except the persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided, further, that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of a two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the city, and for the purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

Sec. 11. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed	
Attest	
	
April Beggerow, Clerk	Jamie Leeseberg, Council Member
Karen Angelou, Council Member	Merisa Bowers, Council Member
Brian Larick, Council Member	Stephen Renner, Council Member
Nancy McGregor, Council Member	Michael Schnetzer, Council Member